
1 
 

 

 

  STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA   

  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION  
 
ROY COOPER                                                                                                          JAMES H.TROGDON, III 
GOVERNOR             SECRETARY   

 
November 13, 2019   
 
U. S. Army Corps of Engineers     N. C. Department of Environmental Quality 
Asheville Regulatory Field Office   Transportation Permitting Branch 
151 Patton Avenue, Room 208     1617 Mail Service Center 
Asheville, NC 28801-5006       Raleigh NC 27699-1617 
 
ATTN:   Ms. Nicholle Braspennickx  Ms. Amy Chapman 
                 NCDOT Division 10 Coordinator  Transportation Permitting Branch Supervisor  
   
 
Subject:   Request for Modification of Section 404 General Permit No. 198200031 and Section 

401 Water Quality Certification, and lifting of Notice of Violation Status for the 
Interstate 85 (I-85) widening and interchange improvements from north of NC 73 to north 
of SR 1280, Cabarrus and Rowan Counties, Divisions 9 and 10.  Federal Aid Project No. 
NHIMF-085-2(61)55, TIP I-3802A. 

 
 Reference: 1) Section 404 General Permit No. 198200031 (GP 31), Action ID No. SAW-

2008-03229, issued July 6, 2015; re-issued January 13, 2017 and January 9, 2018. 
  
 2) Section 401 General Water Quality Certification No. 3886, NCDWR Project No. 

20150362v.2, issued June 29, 2015; modified March 22, 2016, Project No. 20150362v.3; 
modified January 30, 2017, Project No. 20150362v.4; modified February 5, 2018, Project 
No. 20150362v.5. 

 
 3) Notice of Violation, NCDWR Project No. 20150362, dated October 22, 2019 
  
Dear Madam: 
 
The North Carolina Department of Transportation (NCDOT) requests modification to the existing General 
Permit No. 198200031 and associated Water Quality Certification for widening and interchange 
improvements along I-85 in Cabarrus and Rowan Counties. This project is currently under construction. 
 
Revisions have been made to seventeen impact sites and are discussed in detail below. Two new impact 
sites are also discussed below (Site 36 and the Troutman waste site).  
  
Previously-authorized permanent stream impacts for the entire project, including all previous permit 
modifications, totaled 4,241 linear feet, which included 1,006 linear feet of bank stabilization. Previously-
authorized temporary stream impacts totaled 674 linear feet. Previously-authorized wetland impacts 
included 0.34 acre of permanent impacts, no temporary impact, and 0.08 acre of hand clearing. 
 



Page 2 
 

The revised project impacts total 4,393 linear feet of permanent stream impacts (which includes 854 linear 
feet of stream bank stabilization impacts), 796 linear feet of temporary stream impacts, 0.34 acre of 
permanent wetland impacts, 0.01 acre of temporary wetland impacts, and 0.09 acre of hand clearing in 
wetlands. There are 72 linear feet of permanent stream impacts located in the Troutman waste area that 
were not included in the Wetland Permit Impact Summary sheets but are included in the total listed above. 
 
This modification will result in 0.01 acre of additional temporary wetland fill impacts, 304 linear feet of 
additional permanent stream impacts, and 7 linear feet of additional temporary stream impacts. There will 
be 152 linear feet less stream bank stabilization impacts than previously permitted.  
 
Please see the enclosed revised permit drawings where drainage revisions and/or field changes resulted in 
changes to permitted impacts. There are two additional impact sites; one (Site 36) is included in the revised 
permit drawings and the other (Troutman Waste Area Site 1) is shown on the last drawing attached. Permit 
impact sites where no changes were made to the drainage design or type of impact are not included in the 
revised permit drawings. All changes to previously permitted impacts and the two additional impact sites 
are summarized below. 
 
Permit Impact Site Modifications (shown in revised permit drawings) 
 
Site 10 (Sheet 15) – The permitted drainage design included a channel change with rip rap only on the banks 
for stream SDAA. Class I rip rap was installed in the bottom of the channel change for 300 linear feet to 
provide additional stabilization to address stability concerns. Also, the channel change was shortened by 20 
linear feet to make a smoother transition to existing stream channel. Permanent stream impacts were 
reduced from 666 linear feet to 646 linear feet, which is 20 linear feet of less impacts. 
 
Site 21 (Sheet 36) – The original drainage design attempted to minimize impacts by limiting bank 
stabilization for stream SCZA to 15 linear feet at the pipe outlet. During construction, the contractor 
inadvertently cleared an additional 67 linear feet of stream bank, which then required additional bank 
stabilization.  Class I rip rap was later installed in the stream bed for the entire length of the channel to 
address erosion issues. Permanent stream impacts increased from 210 linear feet to 277 linear feet, which 
is 67 linear feet of additional impacts. The 15 linear feet of stream bank stabilization impacts from the 
original design are accounted for in the additional 67 linear feet of permanent stream impacts, therefore 
stream bank stabilization impacts are reduced to 0 linear feet at this site.  Temporary stream impacts were 
reduced from 20 linear feet to 0 linear feet.  
 
Site 28 (Sheet 28) – To provide additional stabilization, Class II rip rap was placed in the bed of the channel 
change for stream SFE on the upstream end of the crossing and existing channel bed downstream. Stream 
bank stabilization impacts decreased from 73 linear feet to 44 linear feet, which is 29 linear feet of less 
impacts.  Permanent stream impacts decreased from 119 linear feet to 116 linear feet, which is 3 linear feet 
of less impacts. Temporary stream impacts increased from 29 linear feet to 58 linear feet, which is 29 linear 
feet of additional impacts. 
 
Site 30 (Sheet 29) –The drainage design was revised to allow for maintenance of flow during the installation 
of a replacement culvert.  This required modifying the stream SGA channel at the culvert inlet and an 
addition of a channel change at the outlet end of the culvert. Permanent stream impacts increased from 44 
linear feet to 134 linear feet, which is 90 linear feet of additional impacts. Stream bank stabilization impacts 
decreased from 71 linear feet to 0 linear feet. Temporary stream impacts increased from 21 linear feet to 25 
linear feet, which is 4 linear feet of additional impacts.  
 
 
 



Page 3 
 

Site 31 (Sheet 29) –The drainage design was revised to allow for maintenance of flow during the installation 
of a replacement culvert.  This required modifying the stream SGAD channel at the culvert inlet. Permanent 
stream impacts increased from 37 linear feet to 116 linear feet, which is 79 linear feet of additional impacts.  
Temporary stream impacts decreased from 11 linear feet to 5 linear feet, which is 6 linear feet less of 
impacts.  
 
Site 36 (Sheet 34) –This site has been added to account for impacts resulting from the extension of an 
existing 36” pipe and installation of Class I rip rap in the stream bed at the pipe outlet.  The pipe is located 
at the edge of the study limits and the stream was not identified in the original Jurisdictional Determination 
(JD).  Permanent stream impacts increased from 0 linear feet to 61 linear feet. Also, a temporary sediment 
basin was added inadvertently in wetland WYB at the upstream end of the existing pipe crossing, resulting 
in 0.01 acre of temporary fill wetland impacts.  
 
Troutman Waste Area Site 1 (Last Sheet) – The contractor inadvertently impacted a jurisdictional stream 
with fill. This was identified by the North Carolina Division of Water Resources (NCDWR) representative 
during a site visit. A 24” pipe was later installed to maintain flow in the stream. An additional 72 linear feet 
of permanent stream impacts were created. 
 
Additional Permit Impact Site Modifications  
 
Site 1 (Sheet 5) – Stream bank stabilization impacts to stream UTK increased from 15 linear feet to 21 
linear feet, which is 6 linear feet of additional impacts.   
 
Site 4 (Sheet 10) – The bank stabilization was extended downstream to stabilize a section of undercut 
channel bank at the direction of NCDOT Division personnel. Stream bank stabilization impacts to stream 
SBB increased from 14 linear feet to 30 linear feet, which is 16 linear feet of additional impacts.  
 
Site 12 (Sheet 16) – Field measurements conducted after construction indicated changes in impact 
quantities. Stream bank stabilization impacts to stream SDA decreased from 22 linear feet to 9 linear feet, 
which is 13 linear feet of less impacts.   
 
Site 15 (Sheet 18) – Field measurements conducted after construction indicated changes in impact 
quantities. Permanent stream impacts to stream SDBA were reduced from 83 linear feet to 80 linear feet, 
which is 3 linear feet less impacts. Stream bank stabilization impacts increased from 20 linear feet to 28 
linear feet, which is 8 linear feet of additional impacts.  
 
Site 17 (Sheet 20) – Field measurements conducted after construction indicated changes in impact 
quantities. Stream bank stabilization impacts stream SED increased from 16 linear feet to 22 linear feet, 
which is 6 linear feet of additional impacts.   
 
Site 17A (Sheet 21) – Bank stabilization for stream SEA at this location was eliminated at the direction of 
NCDOT Division personnel due to the presence of natural rock on the existing stream banks.  The resulted 
in a decrease of 8 linear feet of stream bank stabilization impacts. 
 
Site 20 (Sheet 20) – Field measurements conducted after construction indicated changes in impact 
quantities. Stream bank stabilization impacts to stream SFB were reduced from 22 linear feet to 10 linear 
feet, which is 12 linear feet of less impacts.   
 
Site 23 (Sheet 37) – Field measurements conducted after construction indicated changes in impact 
quantities. Permanent stream impacts to stream SYA were reduced from 135 linear feet to 128 linear feet, 
which is 7 linear feet of less impacts.   



Site 25 (Sheet 26) - Field measurements conducted after construction indicated changes in impact 
quantities. Permanent stream impacts to stream SFC were reduced from 63 linear feet to 46 linear feet, 
which is 1 7 linear feet of less impacts. 

I 

Site 27 (Sheet 28) - Field measurements conducted after construction indicated changes in impact 
quantities. Permanent stream impacts to stream SFD were reduced from 70 linear feet to 64 linear feet, 
which is 6 linear feet of less impacts. 

Site 29 (Sheet 29) - Field measurements conducted after construction indicated changes in impact 
quantities. Permanent stream impacts to stream SGC were reduced from 128 linear feet to 119 linear feet, 
which is 9 linear feet of less impacts. 

Site 32 (Sheet 30) - Field measurements conducted after construction indicated changes in impact 
quantities . Stream bank stabilization impacts to stream SG-1 were reduced from 106 linear feet to 66 linear 
feet, which is 40 linear feet of less impacts. 

Revised Compensatory Mitigation 
The North Carolina Division of Mitigation Services (NCDMS) previously provided compensatory 
mitigation for 3,048 linear of permanent stream impacts and 0.34 acre of permanent riparian wetland 
impacts, as referenced in the January 9, 2018 GP 31 re-issued permit from the United States Army Corps 
of Engineers (USACE) and the February 5, 2018 401 WQC modification from NCDWR. 

Of the revised permanent stream impacts totaling 4,393 linear feet for this modification, 854 linear feet are 
the result of bank stabilization and are not considered loss of waters and therefore do not require mitigation 
from USACE or NCDWR (see Table 1 attached). As shown in previous permits, an additional 187 linear 
feet at Site 19 did not require mitigation. Therefore, impacts that require mitigation for this project, now 
totals 3,352 linear feet of permanent stream impacts. This modification will require additional mitigation 
of 304 linear feet of streams. There are no additional permanent wetland impacts, therefore no additional 
wetland mitigation is required. 

The 304 linear feet of required stream mitigation will be provided by the NCDMS. NCDOT will forward 
this acceptance once it is received. 

By way of this modification request, NCDOT also requests the lifting of the Notice of Violation for this 
project. 

Thank you for your assistance with this project. If you have any questions or need additional information, 
please contact me at maturchy@ncdot.gov or (919) 707-6157. 

Sincerely, 

~OJc~~ 
~( Philip S. Harris III, P.E., C.P.M. 

Environmental Analysis Unit Head 

cc: 
NCDOT Permit Application Standard Distribution List 

Page 4 



Permanent Stream Impacts

Permit 
Site Type

Additional USACE 
Stream Mitigation 

Required

Additional NCDWR 
Stream Mitigation 

Required
1 Bank Stabilization 15 21 6 0 0
4 Bank Stabilization 14 30 16 0 0
10 Channel Change 666 646 -20 -20 0
12 Bank Stabilization 22 9 -13 0 0
15 Bank Stabilization 20 28 8 0 0
15 Culvert extension and fill 83 80 -3 -3 0
17 Bank Stabilization 16 22 6 0 0

17A Bank Stabilization 8 0 -8 0 0
20 Bank Stabilization 22 10 -12 0 0
21 Bank Stabilization 15 0 -15 0 0
21 Fill 210 277 67 67 0
23 Fill 135 128 -7 -7 0
25 Channel Change 63 46 -17 -17 0
27 Culvert extension and channel change 70 64 -6 -6 0
28 Bank Stabilization 73 44 -29 0 0
28 Culvert extension and channel change 119 116 -3 -3 0
29 Culvert extension and outfall channel 128 119 -9 -9 0
30 Channel change and riprap 44 134 90 90 0

Bank Stabilization 71 0 -71 0 0
31 Channel change and riprap 37 116 79 79 0
32 Bank Stabilization 106 66 -40 0 0
36        

(new site) Culvert extension and riprap 0 61 61 61 0
Troutman 
(new site) Culvert extension 0 72 72 72 0

Project Stream Impact  Revision 152 304 0

Total Permanent Stream Impact Revision 304 - -
Bank Stabilization Impacts Revision -152 - -

Temporary Stream Impacts
Permit 

Site Type
21 Temporary Stream Impacts 20 0 -20
28 Temporary Stream Impacts 29 58 29
30 Temporary Stream Impacts 21 25 4
31 Temporary Stream Impacts 11 5 -6

7

Temporary Wetland Impacts
Permit 

Site Type
36 Temporary fill 0 0.01 0.01

Previously 
permitted 

(ac)

Revised 
Impacts 

(ac)
Difference 

(ac)

Additional Stream Mitigation

Previously 
permitted 

(lf)

Revised 
Impacts 

(lf)
Difference 

(lf)

Table 1. I-3802A permit sites where revisions have been made to previously permitted impacts and the additional mitigation 
required.

Previously 
permitted 

(lf)

Revised 
Impacts 

(lf)
Difference 

(lf)

TOTALS



ROY COOPER 
Governor 

MICHAELS. REGAN 
Secretary 

TIM BAUMGARTNER 
Director 

NORTH CAROLINA 
Environmental Quality 

November 22, 2019 

Mr. Philip S. Harris, ill, P.E., CPM 
Environmental Analysis Unit 
North Carolina Department of Transportation 
1598 Mail Service Center 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-1598 

Dear Mr. Harris: 

Subject: 

References: 

DMS Mitigation Acceptance Letter: 

I-3802A and B-5804, 1-85 from NC 73 in Cabarrus County (Exit 55) to Lane Street (Exit 
63) and Replace Bridge 56 on SR 2000 (Brantley Road) over Lake Fisher, Cabarrus 
County 

USACE 404 General Permit 31 issued July 16, 2015 and Re-issued January 13, 2017 and 
January 9, 2018 (USACE Action ID 2008-03229) 

NCDWR 401 Water Quality Certification issued June 2, 2015 (NCDWR ID 2015-0362) 

The pmpose of this letter is to notify you that the Division of Mitigation Services (DMS) will provide the 
additional compensatory stream mitigation for the subject project. Based on the information supplied by you on 
September 13, 2019, the impacts are located in CU 03040101 of the Yadkin River basin in the Central Piedmont 
(CP) Eco-Region, and are as follows: 

T able I -Additional Impacts (feet/ acres) 
Yadkin Stream Wetlands Buffer (Sq. Ft.) 

03040105 Non- Coastal 
SP Cold Cool Warm Riparian 

Riparian Marsh 
Zone 1 Zone2 

Impacts (feet/acres) 0 0 304.0 0 0 0 0 0 
. . . . 

"'NOTE: Some of the stream impacts may be proposed to be m1t1gated at a 1:1 m1tigat1on ratio. See penmt application for detmls . 

This additional impact and associated mitigation needs were not projected by the NCDOT in the 2019 
impact data. DMS is currently providing stream and riparian wetland mitigation for the impacts associated with 
this project located in cataloging unit 03040105 of the Yadkin River basin as required by the 404 and 401 permits 
issued in 2015, 2017 and 2018, as shown in the below table (in mitigation credits) 

~ bEQ~ 
--"'-/ 

North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality I Division of Mitigation Services 
217 W.Jones Street I 1652 Mail Service Center I Raleigh. North carollna 27699-1652 

919.707.8976 



Mr. Harris 
TIP I-3802A 
November 22, 2019 
Page Two 

Table 2 - Current Permitted Impacts and Associated Mitigation Requirements provided by DMS (based on 
i ssued permits) and Revised Anticipated Impacts (based on miti2ation request) 

Total Permitted Mitigation Provided by Additional 
Revised Total 

Impact Type Impacts DMS per Issued Impact (for 
Impacts* 

(feet / acre / sq ft) Permits (Credits) approval) 

Stream (warm) 3,048.0 4,886.0 304.0 3,352.0 

Riparian Wetland 0.34 0.68 0 0.34 
.. 

*Some of the additional stream Impacts may be proposed to be mitigated at a 1: 1 mitigation ratio. See permit apphcat1on for details. DMS 
will provide the amount of mitigation as determined by the regulatory agencies. 

This mitigation acceptance letter replaces the mitigation acceptance letter issued on October 10, 
2017, April 13, 2015 and March 12, 2013. DMS commits to implementing additional sufficient compensatory 
stream mitigation credits to offset the impacts associated with this project as determined by the regulatory agencies 
using the delivery timeline listed in Section F.3.c.iii of the In-Lieu Fee Instrument dated July 28, 2010. If the above 
referenced impact amounts are revised, then this mitigation acceptance letter will no longer be valid and a new 
mitigation acceptance letter will be required from DMS. 

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact Ms. Beth Harmon at 919-707-
8420. 

Sincerely, 

~ --~ c, ~~ 
Ja~ es ~- Stanfill 
DMS..,,,Asset Management Supervisor 

cc: Mr. Monte Matthews, USACE - Raleigh Regulatory Field Office 
Ms. Amy Chapman, Division of Water Resources, Wetlands/401 Unit 
File: I-3802A- B-5804 Additional 

North Carolina Department of Environmental Quality I Division of Mitigation Services 
217 W. Jones Street I 1652 Mail Service Center I Raleigh, North Carollna 27699-1652 

919.707.8976 























































Permit
Troutman
Waste Area #1

72 LF of 24" CSP

PERMIT DRAWING

MODIFICATION
10/28/2019

72 LF OF PERMANENT 
SURFACE WATER 

IMPACTS

JS

JS



Hand Existing Existing 
Permanent Temp. Excavation Mechanized Clearing Permanent   Temp.   Channel Channel Natural 

Site Station Structure Fill In Fill In in Clearing in SW SW Impacts Impacts Stream
No. (From/To) Size / Type Wetlands Wetlands  Wetlands in Wetlands  Wetlands impacts impacts Permanent Temp. Design

   (ac) (ac) (ac) (ac) (ac) (ac) (ac) (ft) (ft) (ft)
1 83+00 -L- BANK STABILIZATION      < 0.01 < 0.01 21 10  
2 94+68 -L- BANK STABILIZATION      0.04 < 0.01 172 20  
3 97+00 -L- EXTEND EX 30" RCP-III      < 0.01 < 0.01 15 20  
4 157+27 -L- EXTEND EX 42" RCP-III      < 0.01 < 0.01 7 10  
4 157+25 -L- BANK STABILIZATION      < 0.01 < 0.01 30 10  
6 193+25 -L- FILL      0.01  95   
7 193+00 -L- 6' LATERAL BASE DITCH      0.03 < 0.01 140 20  

7A 44+87 -Y7- REPLACE EXIST. 48" CMP      < 0.01 < 0.01 23 24  
8 195+25 -L- 4' LATERAL BASE DITCH       < 0.01  15  
9 205+50 -L- BANK STABILIZATION      < 0.01 < 0.01 9 5  

9A 205+50 -L- BANK STABILIZATION      < 0.01 < 0.01 5 5  
10 230+75 - 237+60 -L- CHANNEL CHANGE      0.10 < 0.01 646 30  

10A 229+40 -L- BANK STABILIZATION      < 0.01 < 0.01 7 12  
12 241+00 / 248+00 -L- BANK STABILIZATION      < 0.01 < 0.01 9 20  
12 241+40 -L- EXTEND EX 48" RCP-III      < 0.01 < 0.01 25 10  

UC-1 257+45 -L- 6" WATER LINE       0.01  56  
12A 257+45 -L- BANK STABILIZATION      < 0.01 < 0.01 21 20  
13 267+70 -L- EXTEND 36" CSP 0.08    0.01      
14 268+45 -L- 18" RCP-III      0.03 < 0.01 106 16  
14 267+00 -L- FILL < 0.01    < 0.01 < 0.01  3   
14 267+00 - 267+25 -L- 6' LATERAL BASE DITCH   < 0.01  0.02      
15 269+50 -L- EXTEND EX 42" CMP      < 0.01  20   
15 269+50 -L- BANK STABILIZATION      < 0.01 < 0.01 28 4  
15 271+00 -L- FILL      0.01  60   

SHEET 126 SUBTOTALS*: 0.08  < 0.01  0.03 0.25 0.05 1442 307 0

*Rounded subtotals are sum of actual impacts

NOTES:

 
 
 
 

Revised 2013 10 24 SHEET       126 OF 128
 

 
 

11/2019 Modification Changes Shown in Red.

                                                          WETLAND PERMIT IMPACT SUMMARY
WETLAND IMPACTS SURFACE WATER IMPACTS

CABARRUS AND ROWAN
I-3802A
C203328

NC DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

10/31/2019



Hand Existing Existing 
Permanent Temp. Excavation Mechanized Clearing Permanent   Temp.   Channel Channel Natural 

Site Station Structure Fill In Fill In in Clearing in SW SW Impacts Impacts Stream
No. (From/To) Size / Type Wetlands Wetlands  Wetlands in Wetlands  Wetlands impacts impacts Permanent Temp. Design

   (ac) (ac) (ac) (ac) (ac) (ac) (ac) (ft) (ft) (ft)
16 279+00 -L- FILL < 0.01          
17 305+00 -L- FILL, OTCB     0.01  < 0.01  10  
17 306+00 -L- EXTEND 30" RCP-IV      < 0.01  12   
17 306+00 -L- BANK STABILIZATION      < 0.01 < 0.01 22 6  

17A 317+76 -L- BANK STABILIZATION        0   
17B 322+90 -L- BANK STABILIZATION      < 0.01 < 0.01 6 5  
18 338+00 -L- BANK STABILIZATION      0.03 < 0.01 185 35  
18 338+00 -L- BANK STABILIZATION      0.02  30   
18 338+00 -L- PIER REMOVAL       0.07  125  
19 340+00 -L- FILL   < 0.01   0.07 < 0.01 356 15  
20 350+50 -L- EXTEND 54" RCP-III      < 0.01 < 0.01 12 10  
20 352+00 -L- BANK STABILIZATION      < 0.01 < 0.01 10 10  
21 48+75 -Y3- FILL      0.04  210 0  
21 48+75 -Y3- BANK & BED STABILIZATION      0.05  67   
22 50+00 -Y3- FILL, EXTEND 54" RCP-III      0.02  130   
22 50+00 -Y3- OUTLET PROTECTION      < 0.01 < 0.01 15 10  
23 58+00 -Y3- FILL 0.10    < 0.01 0.03 0.01 128 65  
23 58+00 -Y3- BANK STABILIZATION      < 0.01 < 0.01 11 10  
24 16+00 -Y34- EXTEND 36" RCP-III < 0.01     0.01 < 0.01 80 10  
36 18+18 -Y17- EXTEND 36" PIPE      < 0.01  26   
36 18+18 -Y17- OUTLET PROTECTION      < 0.01  35   
36 17+70 -Y17- SEDIMENT BASIN  0.01         
             

SHEET 127 SUBTOTALS*: 0.11 0.01 < 0.01  0.02 0.28 0.10 1335 311 0

*Rounded subtotals are sum of actual impacts

NOTES:

Revised 2013 10 24 SHEET       127 OF 128

                                                          WETLAND PERMIT IMPACT SUMMARY
WETLAND IMPACTS SURFACE WATER IMPACTS

CABARRUS AND ROWAN
I-3802A
C203328

NC DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

11/5/2019

11/2019 Modification Changes Shown in Red.
 
 
 
 
 



Hand Existing Existing 
Permanent Temp. Excavation Mechanized Clearing Permanent   Temp.   Channel Channel Natural 

Site Station Structure Fill In Fill In in Clearing in SW SW Impacts Impacts Stream
No. (From/To) Size / Type Wetlands Wetlands  Wetlands in Wetlands  Wetlands impacts impacts Permanent Temp. Design

   (ac) (ac) (ac) (ac) (ac) (ac) (ac) (ft) (ft) (ft)
25 388+34 -L- CHANNEL CHANGE      < 0.01 < 0.01 46 10  
25 388+34 -L- BANK STABILIZATION      < 0.01  35   
26 388+34 -L- 72" WSP WORK AREA     0.02      
27 405+66 -L- EXTEND 48" RCP      < 0.01  14   
27 405+66 -L- CHANNEL CHANGE      < 0.01 < 0.01 50 7  
27 405+66 -L- BANK STABILIZATION      < 0.01 < 0.01 31 12  
28 412+82 -L- EXTEND 72" RCP /42" WSP           
28 412+82 -L- CHANNEL CHANGE & RIPRAP      0.04 < 0.01 116 41  
28 412+82 -L- BANK STABILIZATION      < 0.01 < 0.01 44 17  
29 20+91 -Y13RPA- 42" RCP      0.01  93   
29 20+91 -Y13RPA- OUTFALL CHANNEL      < 0.01 < 0.01 26 8  
30 437+82 -L- 48" WSP           
30 437+82 -L- CHANNEL CHANGE & RIPRAP      0.02 < 0.01 134 25  
30 437+82 -L- BANK STABILIZATION        0   
31 437+82 -L- CHANNEL CHANGE      0.02 < 0.01 116 5  
32 449+92 -L- BANK STABILIZATION      < 0.01 < 0.01 66 23  
33 470+69 / 473+73 -L- LATERAL BASE DITCH 0.11  0.04  0.02      
34 470+85 / 477+45 -L- LATERAL BASE DITCH      0.03  427   
34 470+85 / 477+45 -L- 42" ALTERNATE PIPE      0.02  234   
34 470+85 / 477+45 -L- BANK STABILIZATION      < 0.01  13   
35 478+17 -L- BANK STABILIZATION      0.02 < 0.01 99 30  
             

SHEET 126 SUBTOTALS*: 0.08  <0.01  0.03 0.25 0.05 1442 307 0
SHEET 127 SUBTOTALS*: 0.11  < 0.01  0.02 0.28 0.10 1335 311 0
SHEET 128 SUBTOTALS*: 0.11 0.04 0.04 0.20 0.03 1544 178 0

*Rounded subtotals and totals are sum of actual impacts

NOTES:
 
 
 

Revised 2013 10 24 SHEET       128 OF 128

                                                          WETLAND PERMIT IMPACT SUMMARY
WETLAND IMPACTS SURFACE WATER IMPACTS

CABARRUS AND ROWAN
I-3802A
C203328

NC DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

11/5/2019

PROJECT TOTALS*: 0.30 0.01 0.04 0.00

 

In addition to the project totals listed above, this permit includes a total of 0.01 acres of Temporary Impacts in Wetlands for Erosion Control 
Devices per the NCDOT Roadside Environmental Unit.
11/2019 Modification Changes Shown in Red.

00.09 0.74 0.18 4321 796


	Cover Letter
	Table 1
	DMS Mitigation Acceptance
	Drawings
	Impact Summary Tables



